Governing Body meeting
Questions received from the public with responses from the CCG
MEETING DATE: 21/05/2020
Question 1
From a
member of the
public in
Bromley

I should be grateful to ask what on-site medical support has been provided to care homes in SE London during the pandemic
including access to scheduled drugs during residents’ last days.

Response

Each borough within south east London has a range of primary care and community health support available to care
homes. This includes both on-site medical support, where appropriate and in line with appropriate safeguards (e.g. to reduce
infection prevention and control risks), as well as a range of virtual support that has been enhanced as part of the response to
COVID-19 (E.g. virtual ward rounds and proactive reviews, on-call advice from healthcare professionals including GPs,
advanced nurse practitioners (ANPs), mental health practitioners and geriatricians). This includes advice and support from
dedicated palliative care services and rapid access to medicines, where this is required.
The borough-based medicines management teams have been working collectively as part of the CCG response to Covid-19
under the joint leadership of two senior pharmacists as subject matter experts. Very early on in the response, rapid access to
end of life drugs in people’s homes or care homes was recognised as an urgent priority. Working closely with colleagues in
hospitals and also with local hospices, a new service was commissioned from community pharmacies to hold an agreed stock
of drugs and to be able to supply these on demand within two hours. There are several pharmacies in each of the boroughs
offering this service. Out of hours access has not been raised as an issue across any of the boroughs but a service is in place
through ST Christopher's hospice.

Question 2
Ian Fair, a
member of
Lewisham
Pensioners
Forum

Response

1. How many outpatient appointments, diagnostic tests and operations have been cancelled or postponed by SEL hospitals,
for understandable reasons, as a result of the response to the covid-19 pandemic?
2. How is the situation being monitored?
3. What plans are being made to tackle this increasing backlog, and how and when the SEL patients affected be told where
they stand?
1. The CCG does not have direct access to this information. We will be receiving validated performance and activity
information, which will enable us to assess the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of activity, waiting times and
numbers waiting and to compare this to pre-Covid information. We are also working with providers to understand and
collate the tracking and monitoring they have been undertaking with the objective of securing both more detailed and
consistent information. It is clear that a large number of appointments, test and operations have been cancelled or
delayed - there has however also been a significant increase in the number of patients who have been seen remotely and
patients who are clinically urgent have also been treated during the Covid-19 pandemic.
2. As for the previous question, we will be reviewing our activity and performance information and working with the providers
to secure more detailed and consistent monitoring information. Providers have reviewed patients during the pandemic and
arrangements have been made to ensure that urgent referrals and clinically urgent patients have been seen and treated.
As part of the planning for recovery waiting list backlogs are being quantified and assessed and will be subject to on-going
clinical review.
3. Providers are currently working up plans to restart elective/ planned activity - with planning and associated timescales
compliant with national planning guidance and recommendations. Plans are being reviewed to ensure that we can restart
elective activity safety Patients will be offered treatment in line with their clinical priority. We will be seeking to maximise
available capacity to enable us to tackle the increased backlog as quickly as possible - utilising NHS and private sector
capacity. A communication plan will be enacted so that patients are clear about the next step in their pathway.

Question 3
From a
member of the
public in
Southwark

We have been inundated with statistics from the government expert scientific advisers (SAGE) on the daily death tolls from
Covid-19 in Intensive Care Units (ICUs) across the country but, never told how many people were successfully treated and
recovered from the virus in ICUs! Could you please enlighten us members of the public as to how many people have been
successfully treated and recovered from the virus in ICUs in comparison with the death tolls?

Response

This information is not held by the CCG as the data made available does not count the unique number of patients admitted to
ITU (i.e. the CCG just receives the overall bed states). Equally, we do not get data on the recovery/ deaths of individuals as
this is reported directly by the NHS trusts to NHSE/I. NHS Trusts do hold this information.

Question 4

I am writing to you, as Chair of SELCCG, to introduce myself as the Health and Wellbeing board member of Lambeth Links; a
new community forum group for Lambeth LGBTQIA+ residents to represent their views and to work closely with organisations
that plan or provide services that affect our community.

From Gareth
Morris, a
member of
Lambeth Links

Firstly, we would like to applaud all the work undertaken by all the NHS staff, especially the sacrifice made by all staff on the
frontline, in response to this pandemic. We would also like to submit the following questions to be asked at the SELCCG May
2020 Governing Body Meeting:
A To what extent has the LGBTQIA+ community been affected by covid infections and what has the response been by
SELCCG?
B Covid19 lockdown has meant a high proportion of our community have been forced to isolate with abusive partners or
return to family members who may not be accepting of their sexuality/gender. The LGBT foundation have seen a 30%
increase in calls to their hotline about domestic abuse/violence during lockdown 1. Can I ask, what mental health provision is in
place and planned for, as well as access requirements, to ensure the safety of our community, during this difficult time?
C In January this year, the U.K. government committed to eradicating HIV from the U.K. by 2030. Social distancing has meant
a reduction in sexual activity and professionals are reporting that this could be a once in a lifetime opportunity to reduce/or
even eradicate some STI’s, like Syphilis/HIV through increased testing/treatment during this period. However due to covid19,
54% of UK sexual health services have closed, and 38% of sexual health staff have been moved to work in other parts of the
NHS2.
i) How have the SELCCG used lockdown as a way to make progress in the diagnosis and permanent reduction in STI

transmission?
ii) How are the SELCCG prepared for an increase in sexual activity and therefore demand for self testing kits/clinic
appointments, and prepared to prevent an upsurge in infections, once lockdown has been removed?
1

https://lgbt.foundation/coronavirus/impact

2 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/newsbeat-52488892

We hope to be present for the virtual meeting, and hear about the priorities of the SELCCG. Can I also ask who is the point of
contact for the SELCCG with the LGBTQIA+ community?
Thank you for all you are doing to support communities during this difficult time.
Response

Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.

Question 5

These are some of my findings:

Paula Lewis
Franklin,
Member of
GSTT Council
of Governors
and Public
Governor for
Lewisham,
Southwark &
Lambeth

The Lewisham borough has a high ratio of Black and Asian people, within this cohort I have identified various issues with
accessing high quality health care. For now I shall concentrate on the main issues during the Covid19 crisis within the
Lewisham borough.
Children: Mental Health
During this Covid19 pandemic I have spent a great deal of time dealing with children with a wide range of mental health
issues. children themselves are dealing with other children's mental health issues. Suicidal thoughts due to systematic
bullying within the schools within Lewisham seems to be a huge issue .
Over this period I have run surveillance and I have identified that the Mental health facilities provided within Lewisham are
ineffective, complaints have been made that MIND charge for the counselling line and do not call back when the children's
credit has finished. (Please Advise)
Compass@thehub , I have been advised is not an effective mental health facility for the children. (Provided by the children
themselves). (stats should be provided for how many children are using this facility and feedback regarding the effectiveness
and quality of care).
I have attended many young advisers committee meetings and I have been advised that the children would like a similar
facility to "The Nest" (Southwark). The chair of the young advisers has made contact with Cllr Jasmin Ali ( Southwark) and the
children have expressed great enthusiasm for a similar c. I have been advised by the Chair of the Young advisers that they
would also like the STJ NHS Cadet program to be rolled out throughout the borough. I have been advised that an
effective mentoring scheme within the schools would be highly beneficial. I have been advised that reflection areas,
meditation areas rather than detention should be implemented within the schools to engage more with the children to tackle
more underlying issues within Secondary children This is already been conducted within the primary school setting.
I have run surveillance and I have identified that there seem to be a major concern with the usage of the bathroom facilities
within the primary /secondary setting. I myself have witnessed and had to approach head teachers regarding this major issue.
This not only effects the children's mental health but also raises long term health issues later in life.
Pollution:
I have identified a major culprit within Catford, (Supserset film and Tv) is a major pollutant to the residents of Catford. I have
informed the Mayor, Public health, Kevin Fenton and various other organisations of my grave concerns considering a lot of

funding and reviews are being held with regards to why Black and Asian people were highly infected with Covid19.
I attended the last Heath and well being board chaired by Dr Majid, where he suggested to the Public health Dir. DR. Mbema
that funding be made available so small grassroots social enterprises and charities within the Black and Asian groups be
trained in the art of bid writing, I fully support this, I also personally addressed his suggestions with the mayor. (Please
advise)
I also took note that within the Nov19 minutes that the Mayor identified the 'Unwillingness' within the borough to address the
inequalities within the Black and Asian demographic and he also recommended 'Unconscious bias training and Cultural
awareness training (Please advise). Is this a racist thing.
I put forward my concerns to Sir Hugh at GSTT and he agreed to liaise with LGT on the Apprenticeship initiative, I was
pleased to hear this has now expanded to a Cancer hub and the trust will try and engage in more initiatives within the
Lewisham borough. I was advised that GSTT has invited Lewisham council to become a stakeholder at GSTT but to date
they have not done so.
Response

Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.

Question 6
Nicola
Kingston, CoChair Lambeth
Patient
Participation
Group

1. Please can you update us with the current figures and share information on the details of the excess death figures too, to
plan future services?
2. Please can we know if there is an explanation of the difference between 3 hospitals death figures, how many beds are in
use, and if there are lessons to be learnt?
3. Please can we know to what extent Public Health staff have been involved, and enabled or will enable a better response to
issues around PPE, and Finding, Testing, Tracing and Isolating that will be so important going forward? Please can you
explain how local Public Health teams work alongside the NHS and social care, so that all services are planned with local
knowledge to provide the best service possible? This BMJ paper mirrors concerns we have on the national response, and its
lack of public health involvement and local situations. Too little, too late, too flawed. Evidence: BMJ - The UK’s public health
response to Covid-19
https://www.bmj.com/content/369/bmj.m1932. Can you let us know the extent of Public Health and local authorities
involvement in mainstream NHS discussions, we believe that the work on Covid-19 needs Public Health involvement at every
level.
4. Please can the Committee consider the differential outcomes demonstrated by Covid deaths, and ask what steps can be
taken to mitigate adverse impact on BAME and other groups who are adversely affected? What work can be done to harness
the power of local communities going forward in proactive action to start to mitigate these adverse outcomes?
Evidence: Open SAFELY – Factors associated with Covid-19 deaths.
http://www.ox.ac.uk/news/2020-05-07-risk-factors-covid-19-death-revealed-world-s-largest-analysis-patient-records-date
https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2020.05.06.20092999v1
Your papers state that you ‘will be building on existing local mechanisms to ensure we test our plans with the public’. We
recommend that the way forward is now changed in the light of all the evidence, and rather than a passive’ testing’ role, that it
will be seen as essential that work is taken forward in partnership with local people, and communities who have been doing
such good work, alongside NHS and council staff and councillors, to take action to mitigate the inequalities shown so starkly
by Covid-19.
5. Could preventative measures, such as provision of Vitamin D and targeted action on preventative measures to improve
communication within communities, be ways of mitigating these figures?

We recommend work is taken forward with Councils and local leaders to set up a group to coproduce local action to mitigate
these adverse outcomes?
6. Can you give us an update on what is happening on the two papers on Engagement going forward in both the CCG and the
ICS. Will they be discussed in borough-based boards?
Response

Thank you for your questions. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting to the first five of your questions. These answers will
also be published with the minutes of this meeting.
In relation to your sixth question, there has been a pause on both the CCG and ICS’ engagement work. This was a direct
result of the response to the pandemic, which meant that a series of activities were suspended in March 2020 – including
engagement – as resources were redeployed. The CCG is considering its recovery programme now and resumption of this
work and associated deadlines will be included within that work and reported to the Governing Body. The ICS will need to go
through a similar process.

Question 7
From a
member of the
public in
Southwark

I was one of about 6 members of the public to attend the final ever meeting of the Southwark CCG on 12th March 2020 (25.30 pm). As a dedicated health volunteer and campaigner for Southwark, who was present at the first ever SCCG in April
2013, who has committed so much time consistent time to support efforts over the integration of health and care, it was a
woeful and sad spectacle to see you chair a Board which spent most of its two and a half hours on self-congratulatory hubris.
And far, far too little on what should have been your overarching priority of the day- COVID 19. The 12th March 2020 was
indeed a fateful day. The public asked about how these minutes and how ongoing engagement and Patient Participation
Groups' activity would be recorded. It asked how the ongoing and unfinished work would be taken forward and communicated
within Southwark to Southwark residents. I heard and received assurances that I would, and that we as residents would, have
on going communication. Empty Words.
Q1: Where are the minutes of the 12th March 2020 Final Southwark CCG Board Meeting?
Q2: Was that meeting recorded as per your previous (Hansard standard) good practice? If not, why not? Please make any
recording and notes of this meeting immediately available to Councillors Victoria Olisa and David Noakes who represent
Southwark on the SELCCG Scrutiny Board. Has it met? If not, why not?
Q3: Will you undertake to publish a full set of minutes and place these together with an explanation of how Southwark
residents are supposed to know what is happening in its Southwark "Borough Based Board and its GP Patient Participation
Groups (PPGs) in a full page advertisement in both the South London Press and Southwark News.
(I am including the email contacts of both local papers, who I hope can look forward to receiving a helpful public information
'commission' from this CCG.) If we are learning anything in this crisis, it is that accountability to the public, that governance,
that keeping one's word and keeping trust, all desperately matter. I look forward to seeing you and your Board make good
your major error.

Response

1. Days after Southwark CCG’s final Governing Body meeting in March, a national major incident was declared that led to
delays in the minutes being drafted and approved. That is now in the process of happening and they will be placed on the
former CCG’s website, which is being maintained currently before being archived by the end of the year.
2. The minutes will follow the same approach as all former minutes of Southwark CCG’s Governing Body meetings, which
will be available for the public to see and read. If individuals wish copies of the minutes to be emailed to them, then we will
always respond to such requests directly.
3. We will be seeking to make sure that people in Southwark have an opportunity to understand how their local boroughbased board will work going forward and will seek to share this information as broadly as possible. The Southwark
borough teams is also planning both a north and south virtual PPG to take place in June as per the commitment at the
March meetings; participants should receive an email later this week to that effect.

Question 8
Tim Bradley,
Lewisham
Wellbeing Map

In ‘Planning for Recovery’ from the pandemic you mention ‘challenges associated with the wider socio-economic impact of the
pandemic, including an expected increase in demand for mental health support‘. In our mapping of community health and
wellbeing provision, as the lockdown gradually unwinds, we have been influenced by this schema:
In the ‘4th wave’, which local community provision (of any type) should be a priority to reopen (when safe) to address the huge
mental wellbeing challenges you identified?

Response

This is a really good question and we will look to address it in our recovery planning with our partners in south east London.
Thank you for sharing this and we will be making sure that the question is answered fully in due course once that planning
work has been undertaken.

Question 9

Journey to A New Health and Care System We understand in a report entitled 'Journey to a New Health and Care System,
that NHS England is planning to fundamentally change the way Health and Care is delivered across London in the quake of
coronavirus. Can you confirm:

From a
member of
public in
Southwark

Response

- that no changes will be made to services in SE London without prior consultation and engagement with local people?
- what is the CCG's current involvement with planning for these changes?
- why is the report not tabled at today’s GB meeting, and when will it be made available for public scrutiny?
The CCG will act in accordance with all relevant requirements made of it, as a statutory body, in considering any services
changes should they be proposed.
Journey to A New Health and Care System is a regional framework that all London ICS and STPs, as partnerships, have been
asked to make an initial response to. Partners across the South East London ICS, including the CCG are involved in
considering that framework and the type of responses that would be required by it.
The framework has been issued for the initial response of London partners. It does not represent the CCG or ICS’ plan for
responding to recovery. We are working with representatives from partners across the ICS including our local authorities and
social care to develop plans that reflect the needs of our populations in south east London. The way in which we approach our
plan is still under consideration and will be brought forward to sovereign bodies/partners in due course.
It is inevitable that changes to services have had to be implemented in response to the current public health emergency. This
has only been done where it is necessary to keep both the public and NHS staff safe. These are temporary changes and the
CCG has made clear its commitment to engagement with local people in the ongoing planning processes, and this is also a
very clear expectation within the regional framework.

Question 10
From a
member of the
public in
Southwark

Response

As previous Southwark CCG Board members will be aware patients and public from across PPG networks have for many
months expressed concerns regarding the proposed approach to engagement, and the consequent dilution of public oversight
of the work of the new CCG. We were advised that these were only draft arrangements, and that the new Engagement and
Assurance Committee would produce a more robust strategy asap. Can you confirm;
- what steps have been taken by the Engagement and Assurance Committee to develop a new engagement strategy?
- what steps have been taken to engage patients and public in co-production of the new strategy?
- what is the deadline for drafting the new strategy?
As a result of the CCG’s response to the pandemic, a series of activities were suspended in March 2020 – including
engagement – as our resources were redeployed. The CCG is considering its recovery programme now and resumption of
this work and associated deadlines will be included within that and reported to the Governing Body.

Question 11
Barbara Gray
CEO
Urban
Dandelion CIC
Lewisham's
Mayor and
Council
Advisor on
BAME Health
Inequalities
Member of
Lewisham BME
Network

Response

Despite being submitted after the deadline, due to unawareness of this meeting and process, and given the substantial
consequence of the unequal impact of COVID19, I request that the following question be accepted and asked in public at
Thursdays meeting.
"What steps have SEL CCG taken with their COVID response monies to tackle disproportionate impact on a) BAME staff b)
BAME Population across South East London, and In Lewisham in particular with the 3rd largest Caribbean population in
England and largest Black population of any Authority (Cabinet Office 2020)?"

Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.

Question 12
Jane Mandlik
on behalf of
SLHC and
SELSON

It is no doubt an understatement to say that there have been significant changes to the south east London health service
landscape since the publication of the NHS Long Term Plan in January 2019. We now have an SEL ICS, a merged CCG,
Borough Based Boards, a planned Pathology Network and a Health and Care service reeling under the pressure of a
pandemic.
One of the casualties of these rapid changes has been the lack of involvement of the public in the decision making process.
We made our concerns clear to you in our communications relating to the merging of the 6 SEL CCGs.
Therefore it is very disappointing to learn via the media that more significant changes are being rushed through via Sir David
Sloman’s proposals in the Journey to a New Health and Care System. It would seem that no effort has been made to involve
the local community I.e. the users .of the health service in south east London. I appreciate that you had limited time to pull
together your response from when Sir David gave his presentation on the 29th April to the deadline for responses on the 11th
May. Similarly you undertook the minimum of consultation on OHSEL’s response to the Long Term Plan because you claimed
lack of time, purdah etc. didn’t allow it. The excuse of lack of time is beginning to wear thin, we are now in an era of rapid
change and will be for the foreseeable future, you must take your services users with you on this journey. With regard to Sir
David’s proposals you could at the very least have informed campaigners of its existence!
I haven’t as yet studied Sir David’s proposals in detail but a quick skim of his PowerPoint immediately identified a number of
issues of concern:
1. Elective Care - PowerPoint Sheet 4 “Use of the private sector for waiting list clearance” Please comment on previous
concerns highlighted by the CQC among others about the standard of care in the private sector, use of NHS staff in these
settings and “the NHS being left to pick up the pieces when things go wrong”
2. Governance - Sheet 4 - #8 “The new health ........and better governed” Please elaborate on proposed governance - as
campaigners we are increasingly dismayed by the lack of accountability and democratic deficit developing in our public
services
3. Democratic Voice - Sheet 5, Assumptions- “ Change will be provider led” I would hope that the local commissioners I.e. the
CCG and the Borough Based Boards including the local and democratic voices of the GPS and elected councillors would lead
the change!

4. Transfer from hospital - Sheet 9, Point 6 Pressure to minimise hospital stay was possibly one of the reasons Covid patients
were transferred back to Care homes leading to a spreading of the virus
5. Consultation - Sheet 9, Point 12 Please give details of “systematic deliberative engagement e.g. citizen juries”. How will
participants be chosen? Sheet 12, Col. 1, Point 4; Col. 2, Points 2 & 4; Col. 3, Point 2 Please expand, in particular on Col 1,
Point 4 “ within the constraints of an emergency” Sheet 14, Point 4 - again please expand
6. Risk Appetite - Sheet 14, Point 1, right hand column “ Accepting a different risk appetite” Please expand on this with
reference to the post-Covid era when there is bound to be a public mood of risk aversion.

Response

Question 13
Cllr Dave
Putson
LB Bexley

I appreciate that I have missed the deadline for questions for tomorrow’s meeting of the CCG and therefore do not expect
answers to the above to be given at the meeting but I would be grateful if the meeting could be alerted to our concerns.
Following the meeting I would be grateful to receive your considered response to the above and a copy of the response that
you have sent to Sir David Sloman regarding his proposals in The Journey to a New Health and Care System.
Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.
I am a councillor in LB Bexley. I sit on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Communities as part of those duties I also sit
on the Health Sub Committee.
The health sub-committee recently had a contribution from the Hurley Group which runs the Erith Urgent Care Service. I
asked them a question, pre Covid, about their processes for dealing with a contagion, should a patient present at their service.
FYI their patients have to come to reception thru the throng in a reception area whilst awaiting their nurse or doctor
appointment. I was advised they would take the patient thru to the nurses room (Thus walking then behind all of the waiting
patients) I asked what the process was for then dealing with the dispatch of the patient to the other appropriate service i.e
hospital and what they would then do to address the room used for the patient with a contagion. I felt that their ideas were not
fully thought through, if at all.
What are the proposals for the SE CCG to improve ALL UCC and their processes and when will there be a written protocol to
address and define UCC processes as it appears to me that they have not been fully thought out if the latest questions and
answers remain the defined process?

Response

Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.

Question 14
Paul
Brownlow, a
trustee of
Lewisham
Pensioners
Forum

Response

In future, until the lockdown is lifted, would it be possible to have Governing Body meetings on a hybrid basis akin to how the
House of Commons is currently operating with some key senior CCG staff and members of the public who aren’t able to join
using technology in the room and others joining by video? This would ensure full engagement with pensioners some of whom
don’t have the skills or resources to join a virtual meeting. For example only 1 out of 3 of the trustees at Lewisham Pensioners
Forum are able to access this meeting.
Thank you for your question. NHS South East London CCG will be unable to provide a response that addresses the detail
and range of issues raised in time for our meeting on 21 May 2020. We are committed to making as full a response as
possible and a written response will be provided following the meeting. These answers will also be published with the minutes
of this meeting.

